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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Alta Environmental (Alta) conducted monitoring services and air sampling during removal of asbestos-
containing materials (ACM) and lead-based paint (LBP) stabilization at Webster Elementary School located
at 3260 Winter Canyon Road in Malibu, California 90265. The monitoring was conducted from June 12
through July 19, 2017 and again on September 9 and 10, 2017 by Alta representatives Geoffrey Mere,
Gustavo Sanchez, and Oscar Garcia. Alta completed the following activities during the project:

e Monitoring services during all asbestos and lead related work
e Air sampling during the asbestos and lead related work

e Final visual inspection and clearance testing at the completion of the asbestos and lead related work, as
needed

Following removal activities, the areas were inspected by the Contractor and an Alta representative; each
area was found to be acceptably clean. Clearance air sampling was then conducted in accordance with
AHERA protocols. The areas were released to the Contractor for demobilization when the results of the
clearance samples were reported to be below the EPA recommended clearance levels for area re-occupancy
by non-protected personnel following an asbestos response action.

During this project, there were planned disturbances of lead-based paints. These disturbances included the
removal of window frames and casings. The work was completed using proper engineering controls
including barriers signs, drop floors, and a worker decontamination facility. The areas were released for re-
occupancy by non-protected personnel upon passing of a thorough visual inspection conducted by the
Contractor and an Alta representative. Alta collected surface lead wipe samples following the work; results
of all samples were reported to be below the clearance criteria established for this project.
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REPORTED: February 6, 2018 PROJECT NO.: SMSD-17-6809

CLIENT: Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District
1651 Sixteenth Street
Santa Monica, California 90404

ATTENTION: Mr. Chris Emmett

REF: Monitoring and Air Sampling
Campus-Wide Flooring Replacement Project
Webster Elementary School
3602 Winter Canyon Road
Malibu, CA 90265

1 INTRODUCTION

Alta Environmental (Alta) conducted monitoring services and air sampling during removal of asbestos-
containing materials (ACM) and lead-based paint (LBP) stabilization at Webster Elementary School located
at 3260 Winter Canyon Road in Malibu, California 90265.

During the course of the abatement project, Alta resampled areas of the exterior stucco which were previously
reported to contain low levels of asbestos (<1%). Results of the resampling was reported as non-detected.
Results are incorporated in Appendix B in this report.

2 PROJECT BACKGROUND

2.1 Alta Monitoring and Sampling

The Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District retained Alta for the monitoring services. The monitoring
was conducted from June 12 through July 19, 2017 and again on September 9 and 10, 2017 by Alta
representatives Geoffrey Mere, a Cal-OSHA Certified Asbestos Consultant, Gustavo Sanchez, and Oscar
Garcia, both Cal-OSHA Certified Site Surveillance Technicians. Alta completed the following activities during
the project:

e Monitoring services during all asbestos and lead related work,
e Air sampling during the asbestos and lead related work,

e Final visual inspection and clearance testing at the completion of the asbestos related work, as needed.

2.2 Asbestos and Lead Related Work

GAMA Contracting Services, Inc. located in South El Monte, California conducted the asbestos and lead
related work. The scope of work included the removal of asbestos-containing materials in the following areas:

0 Building A—-rooms 17, 18, 19, 20. Approximately 6,900 square feet of 9” beige floor tile and mastic
and 12" dark brown and It. grey floor tile and mastic, and yellow adhesive with carpet floor tile and
mastic.

0 Building B — rooms 11, 11A, and 12. Approximately 1,700 square feet of 9" dark grey floor tile and
mastic and 12" It. blue speckled floor tile and mastic
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0 Building C —rooms 13, 14, 15, 16, 16A. Approximately 5,000 square feet of 9” beige floor tile and
mastic and 12" beige floor tile and mastic

0 Building D — server room, lobby, principal office. Approximately 800 square feet of 9" dark brown
floor tile and mastic and yellow adhesive with dark grey carpet and residual mastic.

0 Building E — library and resource center (rooms A and B). Approximately 500 square feet of 12” light
grey speckled floor tile and mastic and black mastic with dark grey carpet.

0 Building F and H —rooms 8, 9, 10 (F), and 1, 2, 3, 4. Approximately 7,300 square feet of 9” beige
and brown floor tile and mastic, and 12" white with light grey floor tile and mastic.

o Building G — cafeteria, janitor’s closet, food storage, closet, and speech. Approximately 4,500 square
feet of 9” brown floor tile and mastic and 12" white with light grey specks floor tile and mastic

3 FIELD AND ANALYTICAL METHODOLOGY

3.1 Asbestos Fiber Analysis

Alta collected air samples during the asbestos related work using high and low-flow air sampling pumps. The
flow rate of each pump was checked before and after each use with a calibrated precision rotameter. Air
samples collected during asbestos clean-up activities were analyzed in accordance with National Institute of
Occupational Safety and Health (NIOSH) Method 7400 (PCM), which specifies the equipment and
procedures for mounting, measuring, and counting fibers to determine airborne fiber concentrations. TEM
clearance air samples were analyzed by AmeriSci Laboratories, located in Carson, California. Amerisci is
accredited by the National Voluntary Laboratory Accreditation Program (NVLAP).

3.2 Lead Wipe Sample Analysis

Alta collected representative wipe samples following the lead related work. The samples were analyzed in
accordance with NIOSH Method 7082 by AQ Laboratories located in Signal Hill, California, a laboratory
accredited by the Environmental Laboratory Accreditation Program (ELAP).\

4 MONITORING AND RESULTS

4.1 Monitoring
Alta representatives were on site during the removal work to document the work completed by the contractor.

The removal of specified asbestos containing materials was completed using an appropriate containment
which included critical barriers, temporary negative pressure differential and a worker decontamination
facility. Asbestos removal was completed using approved procedures. Worker protection included
disposable clothing, ¥z face and full face air purifying respirators equipped with HEPA P100 filters, as well as
powered air purifying respirators (PAPR).

Asbestos and lead waste generated during this project was disposed of properly at an approved waste
disposal facility.

All work was completed in accordance with abatement specifications prepared for this project.
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5 RESULTS

5.1 Asbestos Fiber Results

Results of representative samples collected during the project were reported below 0.01 fiber per centimeter
square, the level recommended by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for area re-occupancy
following an asbestos response action.

5.2 Final Visual Inspection Results

Before asbestos and lead work areas were released, they were inspected by the Contractor’s supervisor and
Alta representatives for evidence of residual dust and debris. The work areas were found to be acceptable.
No dust or debris was observed.

5.3 TEM Results

For work areas where greater than 160 square feet of asbestos containing flooring materials were removed, a
minimum of five air samples from inside the work area were collected. The samples were analyzed using
Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM). The laboratory results were reported as “No Structures Detected”.
These results are below the arithmetic mean of asbestos structure concentrations per square millimeter of less
than or equal to 70 structures per square millimeter, the established clearance criteria for this project. The area
was deemed to be safe to occupy by non-protected personnel and the containment was removed.

5.4 Lead Wipe Sample Results

All samples collected following the lead related work were reported by the laboratory to be below the
recommended clearance levels established for this project.

5.4.1 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The ACM and LBP abatement work was completed as per the requirements of the Abatement Plan prepared
for this project by Alta (#SMSD-16-6285, 10/26/17) in areas impacted by the project DSA drawings.

Additional asbestos and lead-based paint have been identified on this site. Alta recommends that prior to
any construction or renovation project, a survey of the impacted area be conducted by a Cal-OSHA Certified
Asbestos Consultant and/or CDPH Inspector/Assessor to determine if any material impacted contain
asbestos. Refer to the asbestos and lead survey records prepared for this site for materials and locations.

Following the asbestos and lead-related work in each work area, the areas were inspected by both the
Abatement Contractor Supervisor and Alta representative. The areas were found to be acceptably clean of
visible loose dust and debris.

Following the passing of the final visual inspection, Alta collected air samples.

1. A minimum of five air samples from inside each contained work area were collected. The samples were
analyzed using Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM). The laboratory results were reported as “No
Structures Detected”. These results are below the arithmetic mean of asbestos structure concentrations
per square millimeter of less than or equal to 70 structures per square millimeter, the established
clearance criteria for this project. The area was deemed to be safe to occupy by non-protected
personnel and the containment was removed.
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2. Alta conducted random wipe samples representative of each building following the lead related work.
All samples collected were reported by the laboratory to be below the recommended clearance levels
of 400 micrograms of lead per square foot of area for exterior floors. The areas were deemed
acceptable to occupy by non-protected personal and the containment areas were removed.

6 ASSUMPTIONS AND LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared exclusively for use by the Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District, and may
not be relied upon by any other person or entity without Alta Environmental’s express written permission. The
information, conclusions and recommendations described in this report apply to conditions existing at certain
locations when services were performed and are intended only for the specific purposes, locations, time
frames and project parameters indicated. Alta Environmental cannot be responsible for the impact of any
changes in environmental standards, practices or regulations after performance of services.

In performing our professional services, we have applied present engineering and scientific judgment and
used a level of effort consistent with the current standard of practice for similar types of studies.

As applicable, Alta Environmental has relied in good faith upon representations and information furnished by
individuals with respect to operations and existing property conditions, to the extent that they have not been
contradicted by data obtained from other sources. Accordingly, Alta Environmental accepts no responsibility
for any deficiencies, omissions, misrepresentations, or fraudulent acts of persons interviewed.

Alta Environmental will not accept any liability for loss, injury claim, or damage arising directly or indirectly
from any use or reliance on this report. Alta Environmental makes no warranty, expressed or implied.

This report is issued with the understanding that the client, the property owner, or its representative is
responsible for ensuring that the information, conclusions, and recommendations contained herein are
brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory agencies, as required.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at (562) 495-5777. We
appreciate the opportunity to be of service to Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District.

7 SIGNATORY
Submitted for and on behalf of Alta Environmental.

Respectfully Submitted by: Reviewed by:

OWIaN

James Byers Cesar Ruvalcaba

Project Manager Certified Asbestos Consultant Cert. #95-1799
Certified Asbestos Consultant 06-4122 Lead Inspector/Assessor, Project Monitor
CDPH Certified Inspector Assessor 14805 CDPH Cert. #6855
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Appendix A

Daily Field Reports and Field Testing
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ENVIRON ENTAL

Air Sampling Form

Client: Savsg /.

Project No.: Iy g /2. 6808 Date: _?/-2/ >

Project Location: Feop w..fe. Couypn /D pels, Page: ¢ of ,

Brh < E v-‘C—. v
ple Pump Activity in Start Stop LP Fibers/ -«
# # Sample Locatlon Type P ress Time Time Start St Volume Flolds FICC

Ue .opg (o1 mrocterde Ao ooee owa Sefpebll 03,0 le20 2.5 2.5 (20w

Yro-024 B5-3 Se- Lede = oo e o4 083+ t6z¢ 2.5 2.5 1200

Gr0. 03 4 — Bl (. — - — - — -
Type: OWA = Outside Work Area; IWA = Inside Work Area; B = Background; P = Personal; C = Clearance Dataction limit is 5.5 ficc
Analytical od: Sample Analysis: icroscopist: Comments:
PCM-Niosh 7400 Alta On-site icroscape #:
TEM-AHERA Qutside Lab ~ _Graticle field area (mm’):
TE -EPAYamate , F_ rarea(mm’):
NIOSH-7082/Pb A Field Blank Q.C. lide readable:

Sample # Rotometer #:
Sample Media: Fiber/Fields
25 mm MCE 0.8 ug On-Site Technician: ©/<am bancy
25 mm MCE 0.45 g , Lab Blank Signature: < o — € o _
37 mm MCE Sample #
Fiber/Fields

\\server-b-1\ctidata\alta documents\field forms\whs\air sampling form2011.doc

Cert Number: 2°9cvw 5




ALTA

ENVIRONMENTAL

&

Wipe Sample Data Sheet

Client: SeavsY Technician: OSchpn Cawvcra
Project No.: Smesp_r9. 680§ Date: 9 /lo//7
Project Name: webrfe. E-5. Page: ! of
Homogeneous Bhoto ol Background or Sample Location Component Surface Interior/ Exterior Results
# # # Clearance p P Area
B(JJ C e;:-(t—»‘o— Coreve ke ”
Qr0- o C fée.vo-c-e Moo Hy e Floss — 12%xz2++ E)(/‘ cotu
] 3 {
Bl ¢ - (3 poct. l
Gr0 .02 {/ / ¢ LToutdeo-,_
Gre-03 | Blle — — — —

c:\users\oscar.garcia\desktop\blank paper work\wipe sampie data sheet.doc




Appendix B

Laboratory Reports



Please Reply To: .
AmeriSci Los Angeles

24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

A S Carson, California 90745
MERI OSCI TEL: (310) 834-4868 + FAX: (310) 834-4772

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Cesar Ruvalcaba From; Tyler D Miller
Alta Environmental AmeriSci Job #: 917071567
Fax #: Subject: AHERA Protocol 6-8 hour Results

Client Project: Wecbster ES; Bldg. "A"

Email: cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

Date: Thursday, July 20, 2017 Number of Pages: ?
Time: 16:32:31 (including cover sheet)
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at out expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank
you.

Certified Analysis  Service 24 Hours A Day » 7 Days A Week  Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston ¢ Los Angeles * New York ¢ Richmond



AmeriSci Job #: 917071567

Page 1 of 1
Client Name: Alta Environmental
Table |
Summary of Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) Results for Asbestos (air)
Webster ES; Bldg. "A"
Structure
Air Area  * Analytical  Asbestos Structures Detected Structure Density ~ Concentration
AmeriSci Dilution Filtered Analyzed  Sensitivity (Microns) (struc/sq mm) (struc/cc air) Type of
Sample # Client Sample # Factor (liters) (sq.mm.) (struc/ccair) o550 >=50 Total >=5.0 Total >=5.0  Total Asbestos
01 inside 01 2080 .040 0.0046 0.0 0.0 0.0 <24.9 <24.9 <0.0046 <0.0046 NSD
Location Center Of Rm - 17
02 inside 02 2040 .040 0.0047 0.0 0.0 0.0 <24.9 <249 <0.0047 <0.0047 NSD
Location Center Of Rm - 18
03 inside 03 2260 .040 0.0042 0.0 0.0 0.0 <24.9 <24.9 <0.0042 <0.0042 NSD
Location Center Of Rm - 19
04 inside 04 2060 040 0.0047 00 00 0.0 <24.9 <24.9 <0.0047 <0.0047 NSD
Location Center Of Rm - 20
05 inside 05 2120 040 0.0045 0.0 0.0 0.0 <24.9 <24.9 <0.0045 <0.0045 NSD
Location Center Of Corridor
06 blank** 06 0
Location Blank Inside
07 blank™* 07 0
Location Blank Outside
* concentration represented by the detection of 1 structure Mean Total Structure Density For Inside Samples: 0 structures/sq. mm.
** not analyzed —_—
NSD: No Asbestos Structures Detected Reviewed By: By: m Date: 7/20/2017
Tyler D Miller

NVLAP#: 200346-0



Asbestos, Lead Analysis Chain of Custody

AMERISCI JOB #: 0( \q m1 G L’J/

MERI CI

www.amerisci.com

AMERISCI LOS ANGELES
24416 S Main St. Suite 308
Carson, CA 90745

Phone (310) 834-4868

Fax (310) 834-4772

COMPANY: ADDRESS: P.O#:
A \—A ) RN Lo/n% i Piled
\ EVN\ ( Lovia e C A
ANALYSIS TURNAROUND TIME AIR FILTER
PROJECT INFORMATION TYPE RusH 24HR 48HR T72HR  5DAY INFORMATION:
AsBesTos TEM AHERA ><_ MCE
e - AsBesTos PLM BuLk PC
JoB NUMBER: AseesTOS PCM AR 25 mm
Aseestos PLM 1000 P.C. 37 mm
MANAGER: LEAD AR 0.45 um
Jav Yoluee etse LEAD WIPE 0.80 um
DESCRIPTION: LeAD PAINT / SoLID TEMP:
OTHER: OTHER:

Ba A

INITIAL RESULTS DELIVERY: [0 FAX

Emai. 0 VERBAL O MAIL ONLY

RETURN SAMPLES YES

REPORTS v- vl be { — PHONE:
INvOICE To: Fax:
COMMENTS: EMAIL:
PAGER/CELL:
START STtoP AREA
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE LOCATION TimE TivE X = SQUARE FT
ol "ok o v — |7 ol \HY 765 0O Z6%a
o] i U D N NT2T [hUL 7e LD loMO
™72 \ 71 \WON7T7 226 \O  772:0
DY = =720 r127 (09 26, \O0 Zowe
0% vrida~ ~Ties WOUZ T D 7y
Ob Qe le Lern Dt - PV —
07 4-’ (") t JL\ \r\ 4 "‘L‘
SAMPLED BY: DATEfTIME: RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME:
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME:
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE/TIME RECEIVED IN LABBY: , W
' Ylo(n
Asbestos, Environmental Chemistry and Microbiology Analysis
Boston  Los Angeles New York  Richmond Page of



Please Reply To:

AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

P
A Carson, California 90745
MERI SC’ TEL: (310) 834-4868 « FAX: (310) 834-4772

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Cesar ruvalcaba From: Glenn F. Massey
Alta Environmental AmeriSci Job #: 917061580
Fax #: Subject: AHERA Protocol 6-8 hour Results
Client Project: SMSD-17-6309; SMSD; Webster
ES

Email: cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

Date: Saturday, June 17, 2017 Number of Pages: 3
Time: 15:13:09 (including cover sheet)
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing, Thank
you.

Certified Analysis  Service 24 Hours A Day * 7 Days A Week  Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston ¢ Los Angeles * New York * Richmond



AmeriSci Job #: 917061580
Client Name: Alta Environmental

AmeriSci
Sample # Client Sample #
01 inside 01
Location: Bidg. B - Room 11
02 inside 02
Location: Bldg. B - Room 11
03 inside 03
Location: Bldg. B - Room 11
04 inside 04
Location: Bldg. B - Room 12
05 inside 05
Location: Bldg. B - Room 12
06 blank** 06
Location: Field Blank
07 blank** 07
Location: Box Blank
* concentration represented by the detection of 1 structure
** not analyzed
NSD: No Asbestos Structures Detected Reviewed By:

NVLAP#: 200346-0

Air

1236

1236

1236

1236

1236

SMSD-17-6809; SMSD; Webster ES

Area
Dilution Filtered Analyzed
Factor

.060
.060
.060
.060

.060

Table |
Summary of Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) Results for Asbestos (air)

* Analytical
Sensitivity
(liters) (sq. mm.) (struc/cc air)

0.0052

0.0052

0.0052

0.0052

0.0052

Asbestos Structures Detected Structure Density

(Microns)

0.5-50 >=50
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
00 0.0
0.0 0.0

; Analyzed By:

Total

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

Page 1 of 1
Structure
Concentration

(struc/sq mm) (struc/cc air) Type of
>=50 Total >=50  Total Asbestos
<16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
<16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
<16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD

<16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
<16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD

Mean Total Structure Density For Inside Samples: 0 structures/sq. mm.

Date: 6/17/2017



A

ENVIRONMENTAL

Client:
Project No.:
Project Location:

San;ple Pu;" P Sample Location
Ol o6VS BUz B-Kaua 11
02 001 Yho B- Koo 11
0 07 Rlde B- Reoma 1L
NU AL Hds RB- Kermu. 17
o Rl B- Lom. 17
0L Feid Plonr

07 " o Blaii

Air Sampling Form

A
C Alene. o925 1120
C Aavie 938" I3
C Nane oSud ¥
C N ana A4 Hus
L Amo 0TSV IV
— — -~ -
~ P — Vel

Type: OWA = Outside Work Area; IWA = Inside Work Area; B = Background; P = Personal; C = Clearance

Ana cal Method: Sa
PCM-Niosh 7400 Alta On-site
TEM-AHERA v Outside Lab

TEM-EPA Yamate

NIOSH-7082/Pb Field Blank /

Sample# DU
Media: Fiber/Fields
25 mm MCE 0.8 ua
25 mm MCE 0.45 ug v Lab Blank
37 mm MCE Sample# Ul
Fiber/Fields

F:\Mereson\Alta Forms\Air Sampling Form2011.doc

Microscopist:

M #:

Graticle field area
area

Q.C. slide readable:

Rotometer #:

Beid

mT; ,QU\§

Date:

Page / 7
LPM LPM Fibers/ R
Start  Stop Volume  oige  F/CC
193 1a. T 124
6.3 0.2 236
0. 10.2 1736
0.2 (@.3% (7306
6. 10.3 172 [
-~ e -~
~ ~ ~

Detection limit is 5.5 ficc
[ =

On-Site Technician: g Mpfe

Signature:

Cert Number:

o bl ren.ocAL



Please Reply To:

AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

A Carson, California 90745
MERI SCI TEL: (310) 834-4868 * FAX: (310) 834-4772

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Cesar Ruvalcaba From: Tyler D Miller
Alta Environmental AmeriSci Job #: 917071551
Fax #: Subject: AHERA Protocol 6-8 hour Results

Client Project: Webster ES; Building C

Email; Cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

Date: Thursday, July 20, 2017 Number of Pages: 3
Time: 12:16:50 (including cover sheet)
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notitied that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank
you.

Certified Analysis  Service 24 Hours A Day « 7 Days A Week ~ Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston ¢« Los Angeles ¢ New York ¢ Richmond



AmeriSci Job #: 917071551

Page 1 of 1
Client Name: Alta Environmental
Table |
Summary of Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) Results for Asbestos (air)
Webster ES; Building C
Structure
Air Area  * Analytical  Asbestos Structures Detected Structure Density ~ Concentration
AmeriSci Dilution Filtered Analyzed  Sensitivity (Microns) (struc/sq mm) (struc/cc air) Type of
Sample # Client Sample # Factor (liters) (sq.mm.) (struc/ccair) (o550 >=50 Total >=5.0 Total >=5.0  Total Asbestos
01 inside 01 2070 .060 0.0031 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0031 <0.0031 NSD
Location: Center Rm 13
02 inside 02 2040 .060 0.0031 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0031 <0.0031 NSD
Location: Center Rm 14
03 inside 03 2020 .060 0.0032 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0032 <0.0032 NSD
Location: Center Rm 15
04 inside 04 1980 .060 0.0032 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0032 <0.0032 NSD
Location: Center Rm 16
05 inside 05 1960 .060 0.0033 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0033 <0.0033 NSD
Location: Center Corridor
06 blank™* 06 0
Location: Blank Inside
07 blank™* o7 0
Location: Blank Outside
* concentration represented by the detection of 1 structure
** not analyzed
NSD: No Asbestos Structures Detected Reviewed By: ; Analyzed By: /M Date: 7/20/2017
Tyler D Miller

NVLAP#: 200346-0



sbestos, Lead nalysis Chain of Custody

A E IS |

WWW.amerisclL.eom

COI\lIIPANY:
A H'Z\ f: UtV ¢ u\kt

PROJECT INFORMATION

JoB : -
\i)“; LC v L -
JoB NUMBER:
JO?-,MANAGER:
R T Y '\)l\\/ﬁvﬁ k\l) &

JOB DESCRIPTION:

%\)l\() kV\,S L

INITIAL RESULTS DELIVERY: [0 FAX

AMERISCI LoS ANGELES
24416 S Main St. Suite 308

JOB #: A N Carson, CA 90745
ﬁ l //} Oj( lg g \ Phone (310) 834-4868
: Fax (310) 834-4772
ADDRESS: _ . P.O#:
NI L@v\k’j BZ""—“'VK
L/C;'"‘ <~ r> T oem C- l/\ C (A
ANALYS!S TURNAROUND TIME AR FILTER
TYPE RusH 24 HRr 72HR  5DAY INFORMATION:
AsBesTos TEM AHERA > MCE
AsBESTOS PLM BuLk PC
AsBEsSTOS PCM AR 25 mm
Aseestos PLM 1000 P.C. 37 mm
LEAD AIR 0.45 um
LeaD WiPE 0.80 um
LEAD PAINT/ SOLID TeEMP:
OTHER: OTHER:

EmaiL O VERBAL O MAIL ONLY

RETURN SAMPLES YES

REPORTS TO: s < Ca Clvo € & PHONE:
INVOICE To: FAX:
COMMENTS: EMAIL:
PAGER/CELL:
SampLE ID SAMPLE LOCATION S‘ITI ;’:_T T.g;’;} X = J;) CI’L‘;'E sqﬁ::; Fr
Fﬁ;/ll’ln/ € wn b 9297i¢ 70"7 (O 2070
1 \ a1 Y14 720 o 7040
Cin Y ~777 V044 7oL 1o 7070
R b 129 led7 148 o 16 €D
of - Povvidov 3733 1044 A b 1o Lo
D“’ !\.}L'\“\f‘l/‘— 7 Teamin)e
6 5 lecu M- Dot s d
RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME:
/9
RELINQUISHED [TIME: RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME
// % - |
RELINQUISH E RECEIVED IN LAB BY: [ 0] I\,/I;F
Asbestos, and Microbiology Analysis
Boston New York Rictimend Page



AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

Carson, California 90745
AMERI SCI TEL: (310) 834-4868 » FAX: (310) 834-4772

" Please Reply To:

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Cesar Ruvalcaba From: Glenn F. Massey
Alta Environmental AmeriSci Job #: 917071209
Fax #: Subject: AHERA Protocol 6-8 hour Results
Client Project: SMSD-17-6809; SMSD; Webster
ES, Malibu

Email: cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviro.com

Date: Monday, July 10, 2017 Number of Pages: /\
Time: 13:13:59 (including cover sheet)
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank
you.

Certified Analysis  Service 24 Hours A Day » 7 Days A Week  Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston ¢ Los Angeles * New York * Richmond



AmeriSci Job #: 917071209

Page 1 of 1
Client Name: Alta Environmental
Table |
Summary of Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) Results for Asbestos (air)
SMSD-17-6809; SMSD; Webster ES, Malibu
Structure
Air Area  * Analytical  Asbestos Structures Detected Structure Density ~ Concentration
AmeriSci Dilution Filtered Analyzed Sensitivity (Microns) (struc/sq mm) (struc/cce air) Type of
Sample # Client Sample # Factor (liters) (sq.mm.) (struc/ccair) (550 >=50 Total >=50 Total >=5.0  Total Asbestos
01 inside 01 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. D Near SE
02 inside 02 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. D Near SW
03 inside 03 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. D Near Middle
04 inside 04 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. D Near NE
05 inside 05 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. D Near NW
06 blank** 06 0
Location: Field Blank
07 blank** 07 0
Location: Box Blank
* concentration represented by the detection of 1 structure Mean Structure For Inside Samples: 0 structures/sq. mm.
** not analyzed
NSD: No Asbestos Structures Detected Reviewed By: ; Analyzed By: Date: 7/10/2017

lenn F
NVLAP#: 200346-0



ENVIRONMENTAL

Client:
Project No.:
Project Location

Sample Pump
# #
Ol 04
N2 O
» On2
ou oz
05 ool
Oh
8+ -

Air Sampling Form

Sample Location Type ??::;Irtgsr
S (. N G
S C Nine
C None
C Nane,
Wa D MNeg, W C None
~
— ~

Type: OWA = Outside Work Area; IWA = Inside Work Area; B = Background; P = Personal; C = Clearance

Ana Method
PCM-Niosh 7400
TEM-AHERA
TEM-EPA Yamate
NIOSH-7082/Pb

Sam e Media
25 mm MCE 0.8 pg

25 mm MCE 0.45 uq

37 mm MCE

S le is Microscopist:
Alta On-site M
Outside Lab v Graticle field area
Filter area
Field Blank Q.C. slide readable
Sam le# Rotometer #:
Fiber/Fields
v Lab Blank
Sample # 474
Fiber/Fields

Start Stop LPM
Time Time Start
220 1L20 (03
1225 1dZs -3
230 1430 10,9
1238 143§ (4.3
240 (440 (0.3
~
-~ — -
Comments

On-Site Techni
Signature:

O\ 0% 120G

Date: 7— & [
Page: of

St Volume ~ HPersl gy

4.2 |123bLL

19,27 173kL

la.3 123kL

9.3 1236 L

~ -

7~

Detection limit is 5.5 f/cc

U

Cert Number:

Q e By
\\server-lb-1\ctldata\alta documents\field forms\whs\air sampling form2011.doc ¢ ﬂ '

Al |y ¢ 0500

AL P












Please Reply To:

AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

A Carson, California 90745
MERI SCI TEL: (310) 834-4868 » FAX: (310) 834-4772

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Cesar Ruvalcaba From: Glenn F. Massey
Alta Environmental AmeriSci Job #: 917061449
Fax #: Subject: AHERA Protocol 6-8 hour Results

Client Project: SMSD-17-6809; Webster ES

Email: cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

Date: Wednesday, June 14, 2017 Number of Pages: ’}
Time: 17:35:33 (including cover sheet)
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use

of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in etror, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank
you.

Certified Analysis  Service 24 Hours A Day » 7 Days A Week  Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston ¢ Los Angeles ¢ New York » Richmond



AmeriSci Job # 917061449

Page 1 of 1
Client Name: Alta Environmental
Table |
Summary of Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) Results for Asbestos (air)
SMSD-17-6809; Webster ES
Structure
Air Area ™ Analytical  Asbestos Structures Detected Structure Density ~ Concentration
AmeriSci Dilution Filtered Analyzed  Sensitivity (Microns) (struc/sq mm) (struc/cc air) Type of
Sample # Client Sample # Factor (liters) (sq.mm.) (struc/ccair) (550 >=50 Total >=50 Total >=5.0  Total Asbestos
01 inside 01 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. F Room 8
02 inside 02 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. F Room 9
03 inside 03 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. F Room 9
04 inside 04 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. F Room 10
05 inside 05 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. F Room 10
06 inside 06 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. H Room 1
07 inside 07 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0062 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. H Room 1
08 inside 08 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. H Room 2
09 inside 09 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. H Room 3
10 inside 10 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. H Room 4
11 blank** " 0
Location: Blank
12 blank™* 12 0
Location: Field Blank
* concentration represented by the detection of 1 structure
** not analyzed
NSD: No Asbestos Structures Detected Reviewed By: ; Analyzed By: Date: 6/14/2017

NVLAP#: 200346-0



MERIS CI

wWww.amerisci.com

Asbestos, Lead Analysis Chain of Custody AMERISCI LOS ANGELES
24416 S Main St. Suite 308

AMERISCI JoB #: 5 Carson, CA 90745
Ol \/l/a 17 \ u U( 01 Phone (310) 834-4868

Fax (310) 834-4772

COMPANY: ADDRESS: P.O.#:
/4L7% 717 /w? Lzndi Z&’«; feath M FO8 o7
PROJECT INFORMATION ’M‘fll':’l-l:'(lsSls Ruspy 24Tb|l;RNA4§°I-:-LND 1'-1';“ ER 5 DAY h::I:Rl:;::LE:N:
JoB NAME: AsBesTos TEM AHERA 7 MCE
Webstee €S AsBESTOS PLM BuLk PC
JoB NUMBER: AsBesTos PCM AR 25 mm
SnSH~ 11— oI AssesTos PLM 1000 P.C. 37 mm
JOB MANAGER: LEAD AIR 0.45 um v
LEAD WIPE 0.80 um
JOB DESCRIPTION: Leap PAINT / SOLID TEMP:
OTHER: OTHER:
INTIAL RESULTS DELIVERY: [0 FAX 0O EMAIL O VERBAL 0 MAIL ONLY RETURN SAMPLES YES
REPORTS TO: €%« ARu valcaboc cesar. e caba @apa ensvrie EHONE:
INVOICE TO: Fax:
COMMENTS: EmAIL:
PAGER/CELL:
SAamPLE ID SAMPLE LOCATION Sﬂ:ﬂf .SI.T:: X = sqﬁ::; Fr
4 A Koeri o H0 (e (0.3 /236
YA KBSO (NS0 720 /0.3 /2.3
7 0855 (955 Jzo /0.3 (23
9 /0 ) O S0 /e 1236
oS OPos [/0S /2.0 (03 rZ23(,
O BIO 1010 /2o 10> /273
o7 S 015 f20 0.3 230
C A Room Z 026 rzo (6.2 /234
W22 Inz% /20 /O3 (FE
o </ 0%2.S 028 /20 /n3 /23¢
A —_— T
o —
By: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME
e /77
ISHED BY: ( DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY:
o éle s gy, 7 /530
B: RECEIVED IN LAB P ) H
Asbestos, Environmental Chemistry and Microbiology Analysis @ [/}) \
Boston  Los Angeles  New York Riclimend Page  of — 7



AMERISci

To:

Fax #:

Email:

Date:
Time:
Comments:

Please Repl?To:

AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

Carson, California 90745

TEL: (310) 834-4868 « FAX: (310) 834-4772

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

Cesar Ruvalcaba
Alta Environmental

cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

Tuesday, July 11, 2017
17:58:42

From: Glenn F. Massey
AmeriSci Job #: 917071268
Subject: AHERA Protocol 6-8 hour Results

Client Project: SMSD-17-6809; SMSD; Webster
ES, Malibu

i

Number of Pages: )

(including cover sheet)

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank

you.

Certified Analysis ~ Service 24 Hours A Day * 7 Days A Week  Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston * Los Angeles ¢ New York * Richmond



AmeriSci Job #: 917071268

Page 1 of 1
Client Name: Alta Environmental
Table |
Summary of Transmission Electron Microscopy (TEM) Results for Asbestos (air)
SMSD-17-6809; SMSD; Webster ES, Malibu
_ ' Structure
Air Area " Analytical  Asbestos Structures Detected Structure Density  Concentration
AmeriSci Dilution Filtered Analyzed  Sensitivity (Microns) (struc/sq mm) (struc/cc air) Type of
Sample # Client Sample # Factor (liters) (sq.mm.) (struc/ccair) (550 >=50 Total >=5.0 Total >=5.0 Total Asbestos
01 inside 01 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. G - MPR - Near W Wall
02 inside 02 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. G - MPR - Near S Wall
03 inside 03 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. G - Office - Near W Entry
04 inside 04 1236 060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. G - MPR - Pantry
05 inside 05 1236 .060 0.0052 0.0 0.0 0.0 <16.6 <16.6 <0.0052 <0.0052 NSD
Location: Bldg. G - MPR - Kitchen
06 blank** 06 0
Location: Blank
07 blank** 07 0
Location: Blank
* concentration represented by the detection of 1 structure Mean Total Structure Density For Inside Samples: 0 structures/sq. mm.
*¥ not analyzed
NSD: No Asbestos Structures Detected Reviewed By: ; Analyzed By: Date: 7/11/2017
—

lenn F

NVLAP#: 200346-0



ENVIRONMENTAL

Client:
Project No.:
Project Location

Air Sampling Form

Ol 3 bYa G- MR Ner Wwewd| Neae. RO 1600
n7 O Bk 6-MR~Nears. sl C Nfne oxnC 1O
rA 069 B\M 6- ol -MNeas W-ann C. Nane AR5 1oI¢
gu  oF LdE 6- WR- Dudw C N be N&fa 1020
o< ant Bula 6. MPL-'Kder-  C Nena_ 0§25 107§
oL, .~ = '~ — — /

N7l ~ — e - -~ e

s

Type: OWA = Qutside Work Area; IWA = Inside Work Area; B = Background; P = Personal; C = Clearance

Ana cal Method
PCM-Niosh 7400
TEM-AHERA v
TEM-EPA Yamate
NIOSH-7082/Pb

S Media:

25 mm MCE 0.8 uq

25 mm MCE 0.45 ug v
37 mm MCE

Sam le is
Alta On-site
Qutside Lab v

Field Blank
Sample # Nb
Fiber/Fields

Lab Blank
Sa #
Fiber/Fields

Microscopist
Microsco #:
Graticle field area m
Filter area

Q.C. slide readabie:
Rotometer #:

Date: j’
Page: of
LPM LPM Fibers/ %
Start Stop Volume I;ieT(;z FicC
(0.7 V0.3 17.24]
0% \a.3 123bL
f0-2 03 17361
(6-3 (0.2 (2341
(9-2 (9.9 [136L
S
- Ve
'
Detection limit is 5.5 f/cc
mments: 47—

On-Site Technician 8 MQ/Q

Signatur

Cert Number:

\\server-lb-1\ctldata\alta documents\field forms\whs\air sampling form2011.doc

o

(V\}'—-"\

-

{lre 19 00



Alta Environmental

3777 Long Beach Boulevard
Long Beach, CA 90807
Attention: Cesar Ruvalcaba

Report Number: 1728213

Date Received: 6/23/2017
Date Analyzed: 6/24/2017
Date Reported: 6/26/2017

Analytical Method: EPA 7420/3050
Reporting Limit: 10 pg

1508 East 33rd Street
Signal Hill, CA 90755
Tel (562) 206-2770
Fax (562) 206-2773

Project Number:

Project Name
Location

: Windows Project
: Webster E.S.

Date Sampled:

Sampled By

Total Samples:

: Geoffrey Mere,
Cesar Ruvalcaba
4

Lead (Pb) in Dust Wipe by Flame AAS

Lab ID Location/Description

Lead Concentration

Client ID (uglftz)
1728213-001

” C - Restroom Floor (12"x12") <10
1728213-002

0 C - Restroom Window Sill (12"x12") <10
1728213-003

03 B - Room 12 Floor (12"x12") <10
1728213-004

o B - Rm. 11 Wall Cabinet (12"x12") <10

Samples tested were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise stated. Test report relates only to items tested. This report shall not
be reproduced without the written approval of this laboratory. The client shall be solely responsible for interpreting analytical results.
Samples have not been blank corrected. Samples shall be disposed according to local, state and federal laws, 30 days after reporting

LT AC

results.

CA ELAP Cert #2823

10f1

Approved Signato

ry- Cristina E. Tabatt



CHAIN OF CUSTODY 1508 E. 33rd Street

Signal Hill, CA 90755
562-206-2770 Tel
562-206-2773 Fax

services@AQenvlabs com

(Lab) OrderNo. | 128 21%

Shipped By Report Send Via:
Same Day O Fedex | Web O
1Day . UPS O] Email O
2 Day O USPS O Fax O
3 Day O Drop Off O Verbal O
5 Day O Drop Box Mail 3
Weekend [ Other O
Special Instructions:
Number: ., T Work Order No.:
n: NODS fezr COX7 Sampled By:
MOLD LEAD (Pb)
{PLM EPA 600/M4-82-020 [ NIOSH 7400A [ Spore Trap Ar O TTLC O
szLM 400 Pt. Count (<0.25%) [ NIOSH 74008 | Tape Lift O Paint [
PLM 1000 Pt. Count (<0.1%) [ w/ TWA O Bulk Sample [ Wipe
Swab O Soil &
H SAMPLE ID SAMPLE TYPE Avg
’ Fiow Rate
0/ c-' )/‘Qﬁjlfd@),. 'Q”/Vf.lq
- g (
C WP/'YUO — R )y hnn 5//
0 g 5’“ /DmM (D /‘7’)\//,’(/_2 &
R - 2 )
- / ' C 4 £ f
17 1b-1S
Lab Forms

./ Ver 2016-06-27
Page L_ of



AMER

24416 South Street, Suite 308
Cc 90745
WL amerigi oam 310.834.4868 10.834.4772 Fax

MATRIX: A-WATER $-S0L/SoLDs S$L-SLUDGE OIL-ON. CH-CHIPs

Dav [ |7 Dav [_}10 Dav



1508 East 33rd Street
Signal Hill, CA 90755
Tel (562) 206-2770
Fax (562) 206-2773

Alta Environmental Project Number: SMSD-17-6809
3777 Long Beach Boulevard Project Name: Webster E.S.

Long Beach, CA 90807 Location: 3602 Winter Canyon
Attention: Cesar Ruvalcaba Rd. Malibu

Report Number: 1728863

Date Received: 9/11/2017 Date Sampled: 9/10/2017

Date Analyzed: 9/11/2017 Sampled By: Oscar Garcia

Date Reported: 9/11/2017 Total Samples: 3

Analytical Method: EPA 7420/3050

Reporting Limit: 10 pg
Lead (Pb) in Dust Wipe by Flame AAS

Lab ID . L. Area Lead Concentration

Location/Description 2 2
Client ID (ft) (uglft’)
1728863-001 Pb Wipe Clearance - Bldg C Exteriol ] <10
910-01 North Side 12"x12"
1728863-002 Pb Wipe Clearance - Bldg C Interior ] <10
910-02 Rm 13 No. Ctr. 12"x12"
1728863-003 Blank 10

<

910-03 an H9

Samples tested were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise stated. Test report relates only to items tested. This report shall not
be reproduced without the written approval of this laboratory. The client shall be solely responsible for interpreting analytical results.
Samples have not been blank corrected. Samples shall be disposed according to local, state and federal laws, 30 days after reporting
results.

CA ELAP Cert #2823 afm

Approved Signatory- Cristina E. Tabatt

10f1



ENVIRONMENTAL
LABORATORIES 562-206-2770 Tel

562-206-2773 Fax
services@AQenvlabs.com

Y = CHAIN OF CUSTODY Siomal Hil A 80746

Order No. [72%@@5

CUSTOMER INFORMATION [Turnaround Time Shipped By Report Send Via:
Company Alta Environmental Same Day [R Fedex O Web O
Address 3777 Long Beach Blvd., Annex Bldg. 1 Day O UpPs O Email &g
City/State/Zip  Long Beach, Ca 90807 2 Day = USPS O Fax [
Contact Ercd—Heming Cese- Nuwele (o 3 Day O Drop Off X Verbal O
Office Phone ~ 562-495-5777 5 Day | Drop Box [ Mail O
Cell 310-951-9486 Weekend [ Other | Pick up [J
Fax 562-495-5877 Special Instructions:
Email erte-fleminafdatacrvron-com
PROJECT INFORMATION
Project Name: Welbsle- €.5. PO Number:
Project Number:  §pm gn. 12. €%09q Work Order No.:
Location: 3607 coide. Canyo K Mo (G Sampled By: oS CcAn & AR
PLM PCM MOLD LEAD (Pb)
PLM EPA 600/M4-82-020 - NIOSH 7400A O Spore Trap [ Air (| TTLC O
PLM 400 Pt. Count (<0.25%) O NIOSH 7400B [ Tape Lift O Paint O
PLM 1000 Pt. Count (<0.1%) [ w/ TWA 0 Bulk Sample O Wipe bd
Swab [ Soil |
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE TYPE LOCATION Date Start Time Avg Volume
Sampled Stop Time Flow Rate (L)
‘g(oo C G%kt—.'\a—- Ho"”""“'(?
. J ~
Q.01 Ph epe Clecuse Mo ek, (20727 9/17//7 AN
) BlY) < Camtrn Fofoosn Lo (3 pp. A ™~
Q0. @2 "
T X2 \
q"]' o3 ﬂ lc /[(_ / L/ 7‘4 — —
Relinquished By: Ofcdie ¢Ldrecca =2~ ~  Received By: (WMW
Date/Time: ?//0//7 Zeooo Date/Time: ”” I ’ 7 o08:00
Relinquished By: Received By:
Date/Time: Date/Time:
Lab Forms

| y Ver. 2016-06-27
Page ' of 7



Please Reply To:

A AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

/_,(
A S Carson, California 90745
ME_I/? / CI TEL: (310) 834-4868 + FAX: (310) 834-4772

g =1F
e e

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Cesar Ruvalcaba From:
Alta Environmental AmeriSci Job#: 417071061
Fax #: Subject:  Lead (wipe) 6 hour Results

Client Project: SMSD-17-6809; Webster ES.;

. (Bldg. E) Lead Sterlington
Email: cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

Date: Friday, July 07, 2017 Number of Pages: 2
Time: 11:01:06 (including cover sheet)
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank
you.

Certified Analysis ~ Service 24 Hours A Day » 7 Days A Week  Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston » Los Angeles * New York * Richmond



AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

AMERI SCI Carson, Californ'ia 90745

AmeriSci Job #: 417071061

TEL: (310) 834-4868 « FAX: (310) 834-4772

Date Received: 07/06/17

Lead Analysis Results Date Analyzed: 07/07/17

Dust Wipes
EPA Method 3050B/7000B
Alta Environmental
Long Beach, CA
Job Site: SMSD-17-6809; Webster ES.; (Bldg. E) Lead Sterlington

AmeriSci # Client Sample Area Lead Content
417071061 Number Location (f12) (pg/fe2)
01 01 Bldg. E - Floor 1 <10
02 02 Bldg. E - Window Sill 1 <10
AmeriSci Reporting Limit is 10 ug/wipe, prior to any dilutions due to high analyte .
concentrations or matrix interferences. AmeriSci does not correct sample results by the Reviewed by:
blank value. All analytical batch data met quality control criteria unless otherwise noted.
CA ELAP No. 2322, ‘L‘i/c"t,/(%/
HUD guidelines for dust wipes are: Analyzed by:

40 ug/ft2 for floors, 250 ug/ft2 for interior window sills, 400 ug/ft2 for interior window

ELAP No:

Minh Phung, Chemist

CA 2322 Page 1 of 1

Boston * Los Angeles * New York « Richmond



A S Asbestos, Lead Analysis Chain of Custody AMERISCI Los ANGELES
24416 S Main St. Suite 308
M E R l CI AMERISCI JOB #: Carson, CA 90745

WWW.Amer1scL.com A \ /J( O/J( \ 0 k(? { Phone (310) 834-4868

Fax (310) 834-4772

COMPANY: ADDRESS: P.O#:
ANALYSIS TURNAROUND TIME AIR FILTER
PROJECT INFORMATION TYPE RusH 24HR 48HR 72HR  5DAY INFORMATION:
JoB NaME: AsBesTos TEM AHERA MCE
e bs 1160' £ S AsBESTOS PLM BuLK PC
JoB NUMBER: AsBeEsTOs PCM AR 25 mm
SmSD-[)- é €970 AssesTos PLM 1000 P.C. 37 mm
Jo R: LEAD AIR 0.45 um
g WACABA LEAD WIPE el 0.80 um
( Z{Mg & ) LeAD PaiNT / SoLiD TEMP:
OTHER: OTHER:
(oad
INITIAL RESULTS DELIVERY: [0 FAX MAIL O VERBAL [0 MaiL ONLY RETURN SAMPLES YES
REPORTS TO: PHONE:
INvOICETO: “~ ~ Fax:
COMMENTS: EMAIL:
PAGER/CELL:
START Stor LiTErs ToTtAL AREA
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE LOCATION TME  TIME /MIN. = VowLumeE  Sauare Fr
aY! T - ~1ah7 7
M7 -
¥ ’
SAMPLE RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME:
DATE/TIME: By: DATE/TIME:
A 1-6-(7
RELINQUISHED DATE/TIME: RECEIVED IN LAB BY: W 4/07 q/ L;

Asbestos, Environmental Chemistry and Microbiology Analysis
Boston  Los Angeles  New York Richimend



.

To:

Fax #:

Email:

Date:
Time:
Comments:

Please Reply To:

Awmeri Sci

AmeriSci Los Angeles

24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308
Carson, California 90745

TEL: (310) 834-4868 * FAX: (310) 834-4772

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

Cesar Ruvalcaba
Alta Environmental

cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

Friday, July 14, 2017
12:12:57

From:

AmeriSci Job #:

Subject:
Client Project:

Number of Pages:

417071202
Lead (wipe) 6 hour Results

SMSD-17-6809; Webster E.S.;
Bldg D, Lead Window Abatement

o3

(including cover sheet)

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,

distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwisc instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank

you.

Certified Analysis  Service 24 Hours A Day » 7 Days A Week

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston « Los Angeles * New York ¢« Richmond

Competitive Prices



AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

TEL: (310) 834-4868 * FAX: (310) 834-4772

AMEI/?I SCI Carson, California 90745

AmeriSci Job #: 417071202 Date Received: 07/14/17
Lead Analysis Results Date Analyzed: 07/14/17
Dust Wipes
EPA Method 3050B/70008B

Alta Environmental
Long Beach, CA
Job Site: SMSD-17-6809; Webster E.S.; Bldg D, Lead Window Abatement

AmeriSci # Client Sample Arca Lead Content
417071202 Number Location (1e2) (ng/ft2)
01 01 Bldg D - Floor 1 <10
02 02 Bldg D - Window Ledge | <10

AmeriSci Reporting Limit is 10 ug/wipe, prior to any dilutions due to high analyte .
concentrations or matrix interferences. AmeriSci does not correct sample results by the Reviewed by:
blank value. All analytical batch data met quality control criteria unless otherwise noted.

CA ELAP No. 2322.

HUD guidelines for dust wipes are: Analyzed by: N, YT >‘

40 ug/ft2 for floors, 250 ug/ft2 for interior window sills, 400 ug/ft2 for interior window

ELAP No:

Soheir Galess, Chemist [mp]

CA 2322 Page 1 of 1

Boston » Los Angeles * New York ¢ Richmond



Asbestos, Lead Analysis Chain of Custody

AMERIS I

AMERISCI Los ANGELES

24416 S Main St. Suite 308

JoB #: Carson, CA 90745
www.amerisci.com Phone (310) 834-4868
Fax (310) 834-4772
COMPANY: ADDRESS P.O:
ACTR
PROJECT INFORMATION AbfléYLl;(ESIS RusH 24T‘|LI:RNA4RSOHURND 1::1 ER 5 DAY IDQI:RI:;;-;E:N:
JOB NAME: AsBesTos TEM AHERA MCE
WQB‘)&)] £ < AsBESTOS PLM BuLk PC
JoB NUMBER: AsBESTOS PCM AR 25 mm
SMST- 1T7- 68507 AsBesTos PLM 1000 P.C. 37 mm
Jos LEAD AIR - 0.45 um
wv4 LEAD WiPE ' 0.80 um
J LEAD PAINT / SOLID TEMP:
OTHER: OTHER:
Meferet
INITIAL RESULTS DELIVERY: O FAX MAIL O VERBAL [ MAIL ONLY RETURN SAMPLES  YES
REPORTS TO: /A PHONE:
INVOICE TO: = Fax:
COMMENTS: EMAIL:
PAGER/CELL.:
SampLe 1D SapLE LocaTion T Twe  Twe X TMm =Vome SaoameFr
0l HKida 1) - lowr al2v17.
N7 idde . I ~ 122!
, v
SAMPLED BY: DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY:
[
RELINQU By:
L1317
RELINQUISHED RECEIVED IN LAB ) \/{ \
Asbestos, Environmental Chemistry and Microbiology
Boston  Los Angeles  New York  Riclimend Page  of



Please Reply To:

AMERI Sci

To:

Fax #:

Email:

Date:
Time:
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use

AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

Carson, California 90745

TEL: (310) 834-4868 » FAX: (310) 834-4772

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

Cesar Ruvalcaba
Alta Environmental

cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

Friday, July 14, 2017
12:13:58

From:
AmeriSci Job #: 417071203
Subject:  Lead (wipe) 6 hour Results
Clicnt Project: SMSD - 17-6809; Webster E.S.;
Bldg G, Lead Window Abatement

iy

Number of Pages:
(including cover sheet)

of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,

distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. 1f you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service al our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwisc instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing, Thank

you.

Certified Analysis ~ Service 24 Hours A Day » 7 Days A Week ~ Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www,amerisci.com

Boston « Los Angeles * New York ¢ Richmond



AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

TEL: (310) 834-4868 + FAX: (310) 834-4772

AMERI SCI Carson, California 90745

\'_.

AmeriSci Job #: 417071203 Date Received: 07/14/17

Lead Analysis Results

Dust Wipes
EPA Method 3050B/7000B

Date Analyzed: 07/14/17

Alta Environmental
Long Beach, CA
Job Site: SMSD - 17-6809; Webster E.S.; Bldg G, Lead Window Abatement

AmeriSci # Client Sample Area Lead Content
417071203 Number Location (£t2) (ng/ft2)
01 01 Bldg D - Kitchen Floor (Plastic) | <10
02 02 Bldg G - Kitchen Window Sill (Plaster) 1 <10

AmeriSci Reporting Limit is 10 ug/wipe, prior to any dilutions due to high analyte .
concentrations or matrix interferences. AmeriSci does not correct sample results by the Reviewed by:

blank value. All analytical batch data met quality control criteria unless otherwise noted.

CA ELAP No. 2322,

HUD guidelines for dust wipes are: Analyzed by: 5,’*\_,{,,.[5?\\-

40 ug/ft2 for floors, 250 ug/ft2 for interior window sills, 400 ug/ft2 for interior window

ELAP No:

Soheir Galess, Chemist [mp]

CA 2322 Page 1 of 1

Boston ¢ Los Angeles » New York ¢« Richmond



AMERISCI

WWW.ameriscl.com

COMPANY:

ACH

PROJECT INFORMATION

L ES
P el

Jo

REPORTS TO:
INvOICE TO:
COMMENTS:

SAMPLE ID

Ol

r~7
M/

SAMPLED BY:

RELINQUISHED

Asbestos, Lead Analysis Chain of Custody AMERISCI Los ANGELES

24416 S Main St. Suite 308

Jos #! Carson, CA 90745
m/\w Phone (310) 834-4868
- Fax (310) 834-4772

ADDRESS: P.O.#:
ANALYSIS TURNAROUND AIR FILTER
TYPE RusH 24HR 48HR 72HR  5DAY INFORMATION:
AsBesTos TEM AHERA MCE
AsBEsTos PLM BuLk PC
AsBesTOsS PCM AR 25 mm
AsBestos PLM 1000 P.C. 37 mm
LEAD AIR 0.45 um
Leap WiPE v’ 0.80 um
Leap PAINT / SoLID FEMP:
OTHER: OTHER:
O VERBAL O MaiL ONLY RETURN SAMPLES YES_____
PHONE:
Fax:
EMAIL:
PAGER/CELL:
START StoP TovAaL_ LITERS TOTAL AREA
SAMPLE LOCATION Tme Time Time ~ /MIN. = VOLUME SQUARE FT
, NN A
’OM ol ? '\(‘I 2. !
- - ~
DATE/TIME: RECEIVED BY: DATE/TIME:
RECEIVED DATE/TIME:
-1~
RECEIVED IN LAB q

Asbestos, Environmental Chemistry and Microbiology

Boston Los Angeles  New York Richmend



1508 East 33rd Street
Signal Hill, CA 90755
Tel (562) 206-2770
Fax (562) 206-2773

Alta Environmental Project Number: SMSD-17-6809
3777 Long Beach Boulevard Project Name: Windows Project
Long Beach, CA 90807 Location: Webster E.S.

Attention: Cesar Ruvalcaba

Report Number: 1728214

Date Received: 6/23/2017 Date Sampled:

Date Analyzed: 6/27/2017 Sampled By: Geoffrey Mere,
Date Reported: 6/27/2017 Cesar Ruvalcaba

Total Samples: 4

Analytical Method: NIOSH 7082

Reporting Limit: 4.0 ug
Lead (Pb) in Air by Flame AAS
Lab ID . L Sample Volume Lead Concentration
Location/Description 3
Client ID (L) (ug/m®)
1728214-001
01 Bldg F - Room 8 720 <56
1728214-002
Bldg E - Library 720 <56
02
1728214-003
Field Blank <4.0 ug
03
1728214-004
04 Box Blank <4.0 ug

Samples tested were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise stated. Test report relates only to items tested. This report shall not
be reproduced without the written approval of this laboratory. The client shall be solely responsible for interpreting analytical results.
Samples have not been blank corrected. Samples shall be disposed according to local, state and federal laws, 30 days after reporting
results.

CA ELAP Cert#2823 af %‘(ﬂ:

Approved Signatory- Cristina E. Tabatt
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY

CUSTOMER INEORMATION

Company

Address
ity/State/Zip
ontact

Number;

ebsl= 2=

PLYI

LM EPA 600/M4-82-020 I
PLM 400 Pt. Count (<0.25%) [
PLM 1000 Pt. Count (<0.1%) O

SAMPLE ID

S

w/ TWA

SAMPLE TYPE

"Order No. l’]Z,‘gl(‘“(
Same Day O
1 Day .
2 Day | :
3 Day .3
5 Day ;2(-
Weekend [
. Work Order No.:
J~ Sampled By:
MOLD
NIOSH 7400A (| Spore Trap
NIOSH 74008 | Tape Lift
O Bulk Sample
Swab
I
e 2
Received By:

PageL ofL

Shipped By
Fedex (]
UPS (-
USPS =
Drop Off =
Drop Box [
Other O
[ Air
(| Paint
| Wipe
O Sail

23[17

1508 E. 33rd Street

Signal Hill, CA 90755
562-206-2770 Tel
562-206-2773 Fax
services@AQenviabs.com

Report Send Via:

Web O
Email
Fax O™
Veral O
Mail 3
LEAD (Pb)
' TTLC 3
|
|
Avg
Flow Rate
(b (S
Lab Forms

Ver. 2016-06-27



Client:
Project No.:
Project Location:

Sample Pump
# #
M1 O+
07 o2l

O —
>

Sample Location

Klda .ﬂ - Kawe €
¥ E - Libeyy

"Fel o N.Nﬁrr e
B Rlwcfe

Air Sampling Form

Type Activity in Start
Proaress Time

~ 2ad Bt Qb A4<

3 azd lwd Shh AD
— e —
~ -~ —

Type: OWA = Outside Work Area; IWA = Inside Work Area; B = Background: P = Personal; C = Clearance

Analytical Method
PCM-Niosh 7400
TEM-AHERA
TEM-EPA Yamate
NIOSH-7082/Pb

Sam le Media

25 mm MCE 0.8 ug
25 mm MCE 0.45 ug
37 mm MCE

Sample Analysis:

Field Blank
Sample #
Fiber/Fields

Lab Blank
Sample #
Fiber/Fields

Microscopist:
#:

Q.C. slide readable:
Rotometer #:

\\server-Ib-1\ctldata\alta documents\field forms\whs\air sampling form2011.doc

Stop
Time

(2SS
1 751

LPM
Start

It

V)

LPM
Stop

\ Vs €

7129 21y

Date: _ \N

Page:
Fibers/ "
Volume Fields F/CC
T2aL
T20]
\
\

Detection limit is 5.5 f/cc

Comments: \_.T\NMNL



1508 East 33rd Street
Signal Hill, CA 90755
Tel (562) 206-2770
Fax (562) 206-2773

Alta Environmental Project Number: SMSD-17-6809
3777 Long Beach Boulevard Project Name: Webster E.S.

Long Beach, CA 90807 Location: 3602 Winter Canyon
Attention: Cesar Ruvalcaba Rd. Malibu

Report Number: 1728894

Date Received: 9/14/2017 Date Sampled: 9/9/2017-9/10/2017
Date Analyzed: 9/15/2017 Sampled By: Oscar Garcia

Date Reported: 9/18/2017 Total Samples: 6

Analytical Method: NIOSH 7082

Reporting Limit: 4.0 ug
Lead (Pb) in Air by Flame AAS

Lab ID . L Sample Volume Lead Concentration

Location/Description 3
Client ID (L) (ug/m°)
1728894-001 Pb Air - Bldg C Exterior NW C 1200 3.3

- <
99-01A Ir g xterior orner .
1728894-002 Pb Air - Bldg C Exterior SE C 1200 3.3

- <
99-02A Ir g xterior orner .
1728894-003 Blank 40

<

99-03A an H
1728894-004 Pb Air - Bldg C Exterior NW C 1200 3.3

- <
910-01A Ir g xterior orner .
1728894-005 Pb Air - Bldg C Exterior SW C 1200 3.3

- <
910-02A Ir g xterior orner .
1728894-006 Blank 40

<

910-03A an T H

Samples tested were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise stated. Test report relates only to items tested. This report shall not
be reproduced without the written approval of this laboratory. The client shall be solely responsible for interpreting analytical results.
Samples have not been blank corrected. Samples shall be disposed according to local, state and federal laws, 30 days after reporting
results.

CA ELAP Cert#2823 af %‘(ﬂ:

Approved Signatory- Cristina E. Tabatt

10f1



1508 E. 33rd Street

m ENVIRONMENTAL CHAIN OF CUSTODY Signal Hill, CA 90755
LABORATORIES 562-206-2770 Tel

562-206-2773 Fax

services@AQenvlabs com

Order No. 1/2 Zggoltl

CUSTOMER INFORMATION Turnaround Time Shipped By Report Send Via:
Company Al €Encivomie ol Same Day [ Fedex - Web [
Address 3297 Gug ptect B1-d Ame 1Day O UPS O Email
City/State/Zip Lor¢ oo b c A Fo®O> 2 Day O UspPs 0 Fax [
Contact Cerer Rucleeba 3 Day O Drop Off Xt Verbal [
Office Phone  sé2) vg9-727) 5 Day < Drop Box [ Mail
Cell Weekend [O Other O Pickup [
Fax Special Instructions:
Email
PROJECT INFORMATION
Project Name: we bile_ .. PO Number:
Project Number: Work Order No.:
Location: Sampled By: LS C Ay
PLM PCM MOLD LEAD (Pb)
PLM EPA 600/M4-82-020 O NIOSH 7400A l:l Spore Trap O Air By TTLC O
PLM 400 Pt. Count (<0.25%) [ NIOSH 7400B [ Tape Lift O Paint 3
PLM 1000 Pt. Count (<0.1%) O w/ TWA [:l Bulk Sample O Wipe O
Swab | Soil O
SAMPLE ID SAMPLE TYPE LOCATION Date StatTime Avg  Volume
Sampled Stop Time Flow Rate (L)
//4- M < f)f/(—.‘ i S Losve o 2R/ /Z
_ ¢ - 3 e ~ O
F9-014 ' 14)7 o s
l CE tomm - o8/
?q-azA 1B 12 2 l2ew
99-004  BI_[, . /\ —
Gr0. 014 /; A_., a/4 ¢ E/ A (ot - ‘7/./,7 !068’?——: 2.9 /200
] ]
e B2l 7 ¢
Fro. 224 /L‘ S e~ o j_ S lzo o
Go.034 Bl — ya
Relinquished By: ©/¢4ye casecia (= C < Received By: WWVU’
Date/Time: 9 /t4/c5 /152 Date/Time: T4 eSSz
Relinquished By: Received By:
Date/Time: Date/Time:
Lab Forms

( Ver. 2016-06-27
Page ( of _~



S

AMERISc)

s

To:

Fax #:

Email:

Date:
Time:
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use

Please Reply To:

"

AmeriSci Los Angeles

24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308
Carson, California 90745

TEL: (310) 834-4868 » FAX: (310) 834-4772

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

Cesar Ruvalcaba
Alta Environmental

cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviron.com

Friday, July 07,2017
10:59:29

From:

AmeriSci Job #:
Subject:

Client Project:

Number of Pages:

417071062
Lead (air) 6 hour Results

SMSD-17-6809; SMSD; Webster
ES.

05

(including cover sheet)

of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,

distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instructed by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank

you.

Certified Analysis ~ Service 24 Hours A Day * 7 Days A Week

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston ¢ Los Angeles * New York ¢ Richmond

Competitive Prices



AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

AME/;\’ / S Cl Carson, California 90745

TEL: (310) 834-4868 « FAX: (310) 834-4772

AmeriSci Job #: 417071062 Date Received: 07/06/17
Lead Analysis Results Date Analyzed: 07/07/17
Air
NIOSH 7082

Alta Environmental
Long Beach, CA
Job Site: SMSD-17-6809; SMSD; Webster ES.

AmeriSci # Client Sample Volume Lead Content
417071062 Number Location (m3) (ug/m3)
01 01 Bldg E - Lobby 0.5 <10
02 02 Bldg E - Lobby 0.65 <7.7
03 03 Field Blank 1 <5.0
04 04 Box Blank 1 <5.0

AmeriSci Reporting Limit is 5 ug prior to any dilutions due to high analyte concentrations

or matrix interferences. AmeriSci does not correct sample results by the blank value. All Reviewed by:
analytical batch data met quality control criteria unless otherwise noted. CA ELAP No.
2322. : )CE&L—/
7
OSHA PEL 50 ug/m3 (General Industry). Cal OSHA Limit is 30 ug/m3. Analyzed hy: —
Minh Phung, Chemist
ELAP No: CA 2322 Page 1 of 1

Boston ¢ Los Angeles « New York * Richmond
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Please Reply To:
AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

rd
A S Carson, California 90745
MEI?I CI TEL: (310) 834-4868 « FAX: (310) 834-4772

\‘ -

FACSIMILE TELECOPY TRANSMISSION

To: Cesar Ruvalcaba From:
Alta Environmental AmeriSci Job#: 417071204
Fax #: Subject:  Lead (air) 6 hour Results

Client Project: SMSD; SMSD-17-6809; Webster

. ES, Malibu
Email; cesar.ruvalcaba@altaenviro.com

Time: 14:06:59 (including cover sheet)
Comments:

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: Unless otherwise indicated, the information contained in this communication is confidential information intended for use
of the individual named above. If the reader of this communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination,
distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify the sender by
telephone and return the original message to the above address via the US Postal Service at our expense. Preliminary data reported here will be verified
before final report is issued. Samples are disposed of in 60 days or unless otherwise instrucled by the protocol or special instructions in writing. Thank
you.

Certified Analysis  Service 24 Hours A Day » 7 Days A Week ~ Competitive Prices

visit our web site - www.amerisci.com

Boston ¢ Los Angeles * New York * Richmond



AmeriSci Los Angeles
24416 S. Main Street, Ste 308

AMEI/'?I SCI Carson, California 90745

TEL: (310) 834-4868 » FAX: (310) 834-4772

\

SSEaais

AmeriSci Job #: 417071204 Date Received: 07/14/17
Lead Analysis Results Date Analyzed: 07/14/17
Air
NIOSH 7082

Alta Environmental
Long Beach, CA
Job Site: SMSD; SMSD-17-6809; Webster ES, Malibu

AmeriSci # Client Sample Volume  Lead Content
417071204 Number Location (m3) (ug/m3)
01 01 Bldg. G - SW Entry 0.55 <9.1
02 02 Bldg. G - NW Gate 0.58 <8.6
03 03 Field Blank 0.58 <8.6
04 04 Lab Blank 0.58 <8.6

AmeriSci Reporting Limit is 5 ug prior to any dilutions due to high analyte concentrations

or matrix interferences. AmeriSci does not correct sample results by the blank value. All Reviewed by:

analytical batch data met quality control criteria unless otherwise noted. CA ELAP No.

2322.

OSHA PEL 50 ug/m3 (General Industry). Cal OSHA Limit is 30 ug/m3. Analyzed by: < .M i

Soheir Galess, Chemist

ELAP No: CA 2322 Page 1 of 1

Boston « Los Angeles * New York * Richmond



ENVIRONMENTAL

Client:
Project No.:
Project Location:

W)

1307 2oy

Air Sampling Form

Date: \N\N N\m.&

Sample Pump - Activity in Start Stop LPM LPM Fibers/ .
# # Sample Location Type Prodgress Time Time Start Ston Volume Fields FicC
OF sl Woa G- S Gadw Dk lead Mohiok 00 1lI8 & 57 5wl
} - ] ~
07. w1 12 G- N.w gafe Nl lead Medead 11157 12 ¢ g7
. ' |
Type: OWA = Qutside Work Area; IWA = Inside Work Area; B = Background; P = Personal; C = Clearance Detection limit is 5.5 f/cc
Ana cal Method: S le Ana Microscopist N
PCM-Niosh 7400 Alta On-site M #:
TEM-AHERA Qutside Lab Graticle field area
TEM-EPA Yamate Filter area
NIOSH-7082/Pb v Field Blank Q.C. slide readable:
Rotometer #:
Sam e Media Fiber/Fields
25 mm MCE 0.8 ug On-Site Technician: % 3?\&\
25 mm MCE 0.45 uq Lab Blank Signature: n\,‘ ) _
37 mm MCE \ Sam # E?
Fiber/Fields Cert Number:

\\server-b-1\ctldata\alta documents\field forms\whs\air sampling form2011.doc



1508 East 33rd Street
Signal Hill, CA 90755
Toll: 888-207-2022
Tel: 562-206-2770
Fax: 562-206-2773

Alta Environmental Project Number SMSD-17-6809

3777 Long Beach Blvd. Project Name  Santa Monica Malibu USD
Long Beach CA 90807 Location Webster ES

Attn.: Cesar Ruvalcaba PO Number

Report Number 1727874 WO Number

Date Received 05/26/2017 Date Sampled  05/25/2017

Date Analyzed 05/26/2017 Sampled By Tyler Feity/Eddie Aguilar
Date Reported 05/26/2017 Total Samples 2

Method of Analysis 40 CFR Part 763 Appendix E to Subpart E, EPA Method 600/M4-82-020; updated method 600 R-93/116
Determination of Asbestos in Bulk Building Materials.

Test Report

Laboratory ID Sample Location Layer No. Non-Asbestos Asbestos
Sample No. Description Layer % Components (%) Type (%)
1727874-001 Building "A" North East End of Bldg
01 Stucco, Gray/White, Non- LAYER 1 None Detected
homogeneous 100% Calcium Carbonate 30%
Quartz 45%
Other Non-Fibrous Material 25%
Asbestos Present: No Total % Non-Asbestos: 100.0% Total %Asbestos: No Asbestos
Detected
1727874-002 Building "G" South West End of Bldg
02 Stucco, Gray/White, Non- LAYER 1 None Detected
homogeneous 100% Calcium Carbonate 30%
Quartz 40%
Other Non-Fibrous Material 30%
Asbestos Present: No Total % Non-Asbestos: 100.0% Total %Asbestos: No Asbestos
Detected

Method Detection Limit: Less than one percent (<1%). Asbestos content has been determined using calibrated visual estimation (CVES). Samples
tested were received in acceptable condition unless otherwise stated. Test report relates only to items tested. Due to PLM limitations, results on
samples with None Detected or samples with low asbestos concentrations may not be reliable and further analysis such as TEM is recommended
to confirm PLM results. This report shall not be reproduced except in full without the written approval of this laboratory. This report may not be
used by the customer to claim product certification, endorsement, or approval by NIST/NVLAP or any agency of the government. Samples shall

be disposed according to local, state and federal laws, 30 days after results are reported.

Wilirn 1. brrtrrn 272 @
Vi il g e pra &7 bl NRVULA
Analyst - Fred @héappelear Approved Signatory Cristina E. Tabatt Lab Code 500044-0

PAGE: 1 of 1



Asbestos Field Bulk Sample List
Client: S Mawnic Madthy USD
Project No.: IMSD - 11- 6B%09
Project Name: WiehsSteR ©5

Homogenous Photo Est.

) P Material Sample # Sample Location Material Location Qtv F D
@ STUCCO Buowd ! & " NoU AT b o U6 ~ o
I ol Yo 5F MO Gge
{1
02 Bulond ' & SOUTHWEST 500 eSS L d
& < 4

becd by o Laks Qrmec(@isyr— S[2¢(n 080D

\\server-lb-1\ctldata‘alta documents\field forms\whs\field bulk sample list2011.doc 3/”/ "ﬁq{"’



Appendix C

Alta Environmental Employee Certifications
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State of California (
Division of Occupational Safety and Health :

Certified Asbestos Consultant

g
Occupatigrt'a{_%e‘ il th-8¢ authorized
by Sectionsmﬁ;é\féafbhﬁé’éusiness and

Professions Code.






| State of California
Division of Occupational Safety and Health

Certified Asbestos Consultant

This ceriffication
Occupatio ""\Li af

Professions Code. . > |
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